22 LC 124 0313

House Resolution 975

By: Representative Mitchell of the 88th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Delta Sigma Theta's Stone Mountain-Lithonia Alumnae
- 2 Chapter on its 25th Chapter Anniversary; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, on March 9, 2022, Delta Sigma Theta's Stone Mountain-Lithonia Alumnae
- 4 Chapter (SM-LAC) celebrated its 25th Chapter Anniversary; and
- 5 WHEREAS, for more than two decades, the chapter has poured into the community,
- 6 particularly in the areas of economic development, educational development, international
- 7 awareness and involvement, physical and mental health, and social action; and
- 8 WHEREAS, the chapter was chartered in 1997 in Stone Mountain, Georgia, where its service
- 9 area includes communities in DeKalb, Gwinnett, and Rockdale counties; and
- 10 WHEREAS, their work includes efforts to eradicate human trafficking and domestic violence
- and enrollment efforts for the Affordable Care Act, as well as their community and their
- 12 social advocacy; and

22 LC 124 0313

13 WHEREAS, the organization includes 800-plus dedicated, hardworking members who are

- staunch supporters of DeKalb, Gwinnett, and Rockdale counties and unselfishly devote
- 15 innumerable hours of their time and talents to support and improve the area; and
- 16 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 17 extraordinary organization be appropriately recognized.
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 19 the members of this body recognize and commend Delta Sigma Theta's Stone
- 20 Mountain-Lithonia Alumnae Chapter on its 25th Chapter Anniversary and extend best wishes
- 21 for continued success.
- 22 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 23 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Delta
- 24 Sigma Theta's Stone Mountain-Lithonia Alumnae Chapter.